

ITEM NO.7 Court 16 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No. 812/2019

VIDHYA @ BHARTI NANDKUMAR JAMBE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKAS VASUDEV BHUJBALÉ Respondent(s)

(Interim mediation report recieved.
IA No. 63764/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 08-11-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Manju Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Mehul Suratí, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Som, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir S. Rawat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure read with Order XLI of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 praying *inter alia* for transfer of a H.M.P. No. 2271 of 2018 filed by the respondent-husband, titled under Section 13(1) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 as "Vikas Vasudev Bhujbale vs. Vidhya @ Bharti Nandkumar Jambe" from the Court of the

Family Judge, Family Court No. 3, Ahmedabad, Gujarat to the Family Court at District Amravati, Maharashtra.

2. Pursuant to the parties being referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre a Settlement Agreement dated 11.02.2021 has been forwarded under cover of letter dated 19.02.2021 by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Besides other terms and conditions of the settlement, the parties have also requested that their marriage be dissolved by mutual consent.

3. In view of the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement dated 11.02.2021 and being mindful of the orders passed by this Court in TP(C) No. 908/2019 titled "Sabita Shashant Singh vs. Shashank Shekhar Singh" dated 1st March, 2021, list this matter before the Roster Bench for appropriate orders after two weeks.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER